GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2015

S D

SENATE BILL 883 PROPOSED COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE S883-PCS15386-RN-49

Short Title:	Chadbourn Charter/Town Appointment.	(Local)
Sponsors:		
Referred to:		
	15 22 2016	

May 23, 2016

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED
AN ACT AMENDING THE CHARTER OF THE TOWN OF CI

AN ACT AMENDING THE CHARTER OF THE TOWN OF CHADBOURN TO AUTHORIZE THE TOWN COUNCIL TO APPOINT THE TOWN CLERK.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

3

4

5

6

7 8

9

10 11

12

13

14 15

16 17

18 19

20

21

2223

2425

26

2728

29

SECTION 1. Article IV of the Charter of the Town of Chadbourn, being Chapter 895 of the 1989 Session Laws, as amended by S.L. 2007-271, reads as rewritten:

"ARTICLE IV. ORGANIZATION AND ADMINISTRATION

- "Sec. 4.1. Form of Government. The Town shall operate under the council-manager form of government, in accordance with Part 2 of Article 7 of Chapter 160A of the General Statutes.
- "Sec. 4.2. Town Manager. The Council shall appoint a Town Manager who shall be responsible for the administration of all departments of the Town government. The Town Manager shall have all the powers and duties conferred by general law, except as expressly limited by the provisions of this Charter, and the additional powers and duties conferred by the Council, so far as authorized by general law.
- "Sec. 4.3. Town Clerk. The <u>Town Manager Council</u> shall appoint a Town Clerk to keep a journal of the proceedings of the Council, to maintain official records and documents; to give notice of meetings; and to perform such other duties required by law or as the Council may direct.
- "Sec. 4.4. Tax Collector. The Town Manager shall appoint a Tax Collector pursuant to G.S. 105-349 to collect all taxes owed to the Town, subject to general law, this Charter and Town ordinances.
- "Sec. 4.5. Town Attorney. The Council shall appoint a Town Attorney licensed to practice law in North Carolina. It shall be the duty of the Town Attorney to represent the Town, advise Town officials and perform other duties required by law or as the Council may direct.
- "Sec. 4.6. Fire Chief. The Council shall appoint a Fire Chief qualified to perform the duties of chief of the Chadbourn Volunteer Fire Department and Rescue Squad.
- "Sec. 4.7. Other Administrative Officers and Employees. The Council may authorize other positions to be filled by appointment by the Town Manager, and may organize the Town government as deemed appropriate, subject to the requirements of general law."

SECTION 2. This act is effective when it becomes law.

